
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

8 July 2022 
 
 

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE 
 
 
A meeting of the Procedures Committee will be held on Friday, 15th July, 2022 in the 
Buckland Athletic Football Club, Kingskerswell Rd, Newton Abbot, TQ12 5JU at 
10.00 am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Bullivant, Connett, H Cox, Haines, MacGregor, Mullone, Nuttall (Chair), Parker-Khan, 
Parker, L Petherick and Thorne 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Election of a Deputy Chair   
 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
4. Declarations of interest   
 
5. Revisions to the Constitution  (Pages 5 - 70) 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack

1

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


2



Procedures Committee 
 
Friday, 28 January 2022 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bullivant, Connett (Vice-Chair), D Cox, H Cox, Haines, MacGregor and 
L Petherick 
 
  
Members in Attendance Virtually: 
Councillors Parker-Khan and Swain 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Parker and Thorne 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Trish Corns (Democratic Services Officer), Sarah Selway (Democratic Services Team 
Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer) and Paul Woodhead (Head of Legal Services & 
Monitoring Officer to the Council) 
 
 
  
1 Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
The minutes of the meeting on 14 October 2021 were agreed as a correct record 
and by the Deputy Chair. 
  

2 Declarations of interest 
 
None. 
  

3 Notice of Motion - Constitution 
 
Cllr Swain presented his Notice of Motion regarding proposed amendments to the 
Constitution. Members discussed the suggestions put forward. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Full Council that:- 
 
(1) 4.3.2(e): public questions - “the business of the meeting” be amended to 

read to “the business of the council”; 
 

(2) Section 6, Schedule 2 row 2B3: minor amendments to the constitution, to 
add in after minor changes “i.e. change which no Group Leader feels is 
significant in that it fundamentally changes existing provisions”; and  
 

(3) To modified the constitution to use gender neutral language throughout to 
replace references to chairman with chair and he/his with they/their.  
 
 

  

3

Agenda Item 3



4 Item from the Chair - Cllr Parker 
 
The Leader presented the item on behalf of Cllr Parker on the time line for public 
and members questions to committees.  
 
Members discussed the need to have clear timelines for member and public 
questions and to have the responses circulated in adequate time to enable those 
submitting questions to be able to form their supplementary questions. Members 
asked officers to prepare a paper for the next meeting on the resource 
implications for the questions and responses timelines.   
 
Members requested that an item on a council petition scheme be considered at 
the next meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Full Council that the time lines for submitting public and 
member questions to committee be three clear working days before the meeting 
i.e should the meeting be on a Thursday the deadline would be the Friday before 
at 5pm. 
  

5 Item from Cllr Macgregor 
 
Cllr Macgregor presented his agenda item to propose that “Matters Arising from 
the minutes” be added to the Full Council agenda following the item to agree the 
minutes.  
 
The Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer to the Council clarified that 
council minutes were a record of the decisions made and were not a verbatim 
record of the meeting. 
 
Members discussed the option of Overview and Scrutiny Committees following up 
matter arising from Council minutes.   
 
The recommendation was proposed, seconded, put to the vote and lost.   
  

6 Members Training and Development Programme 
 
Members noted the Training and Development Programme. 
 

 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.56 am. 
 
Chair

4



Committee 
Date of meeting

 
 
Teignbridge District Council 
Procedures Committee 
12 July 2022 
Part i 

Report Title 
 
Revisions to the Constitution

Purpose of Report 
 
To seek support for the proposed changes to the Constitution along with any 
consequential amendments to associated documents.  
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That the proposed changes to be submitted to Full Council be supported by the 
Committee.  
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications arising from the report apart from the proposed 
changes in financial limits for authorisations and key decisions. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Head of Corporate Services 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Legal Implications 
 
There are no specific legal issues arising from the report save that the Council will 
not be able to Register its land transactions as appropriate.  
 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
The proposed changes are considered necessary to clarify ambiguity, mitigate the 
risk of challenge and to give effect to the requirements of Statutory organisations. 
 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Environmental/Climate Change Implications 
 
None 

5

Agenda Item 5

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


Committee 
Date of meeting

 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 
Report Author 
 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Executive Member 
 
Cllr Richard Keeling - Executive Member for Corporate Services  
 
Appendices/Background Papers 
 
Copies of tho
[...]
muneration Panel.  The latter’s 
terms of reference are set out in Section 3.3.5 below.  The Panel does not have 
any decision making powers, being advisory only.  The Panel shall consist of 
four members appointed by full Council who shall be: 

 
(a)  Leader of the Council who shall be the Chair of the Panel;  
(b)  Group Leader of the political group with the largest number of councillors 

other than the group of which the Leader of the Council is a member;  
(c)  Group Leader with next number of Councillors (again other than the group 

of which the Leader of the Council is a member); 
(d)  Portfolio Holder which covers area of Corporate Resources. 
 
Where such appointments are not possible, the Group Leader of the relevant 
group may nominate another member (and substitute) as they think fit. 

 
3.3.4 Chair: The Chair of the Council (and in their absence the Vice Chair) has certain 

responsibilities and the Vice-Chair acts in the chair’s absence.  The political 
leadership of the Council is the responsibility of the Leader.  The Chair’s 
responsibilities comprise: 
 

8



Section 3 – Decision Making Structure 

 Updated July 2022 22 February 2022 
Version 1  

Section 3 – Page 3 of 12  

(a) To be the conscience of the Council;  
(b) To perform and attend such civic duties and carry out the ceremonial duties 

of the Council as they consider appropriate;  
(c) To uphold and promote the purposes of the Constitution, and to interpret 

the Constitution when necessary; 
(d) To preside over full Council meetings so that its business can be carried out 

efficiently and with regard to the rights of citizens and the interests of the 
community; 

(e) To ensure that the Council meeting is a forum for the debate of matters of 
concern to the local community and the place at which Members who are 
not on the Executive are able to hold the Executive to account; 

(f) To promote public involvement in the Council’s activities; 
(g) To agree what constitutes a matter o
[...]
r year, the annual meeting 
will take place in March, April or May.  The annual meeting will: 
 
(a) elect a person to preside if the Chair of Council for the previous  civic year 

is not present; 
(b) elect the Chair of Council; 
(c) elect the Vice-Chair of Council; 
(d) approve the minutes of the last Council meeting; 
(e) receive any announcements from the Chair and/or Managing Director;  
(f) elect the Leader (unless the appointment was made for a four year term 

following the Council election or the Leader post is vacant); 
(g) agree any changes to the Constitution (including any changes to 

committees)  
(h) appoint the membership of Committees; 
(h)(i) appointment Chairs and Deputy Chairs of Committees 
(i)(j) consider any business set out in the notice convening the meeting. 

 
The order of business shall be at the Chair’s absolute discretion  
 

24



Section 4 – Procedural Rules 
____________________________ 

Version 1 - Updated july 202222 February 2022  
Section 4 – Page 3 of 20 

4.3.2 Ordinary Meetings 
 
At Ordinary meetings of the Full Council, the Council will : 
 

(a) elect a person to preside if the Chair and Vice-Chair are not present; 
(b) approve the minutes of the last meeting; 
(c) receive any declarations of interests from Members; 
(d) receive any announcements from the Chair, Leader, other Members of the 

Executive or the Managing Director; 
(e) receive questions and answer questions from Members of the Publicfrom, 

and provide answers to, the public in relation to matters which in the 
opinion of the Chair are relevant to the business of the council; 

(f) receive and answer questions from Members which in the opinion of the 
Chair are relevant to the business of the Council; 

(g)(f) deal with any business from the last Council meeting; 
(h)(g) receive reports from Executive, committees and other bodies (including 

questions and answers on such reports) as appropriate; 
(h) consider motions; 
(i) receive and answer questions fr
[...]
on 1 - Updated july 202222 February 2022  
Section 4 – Page 13 of 20 

4.13.3 Show of hands 
 
Unless a ballot or recorded vote is demanded under the ballot rules below, the 
Chair will take the vote by show of hands or by means of the electronic voting 
system, or if there is no dissent, by the affirmation of the meeting. 

 
4.13.4 Ballots 

 
The vote will take place by ballot if a majority of Members present at the 
meeting demand it. The Chair will announce the numerical result of the ballot 
immediately the result is known. 

 
4.13.5 Recorded vote 

 
If legislation requires or at least 5 Members present at the meeting demand it, 
the names for and against the motion or amendment or abstaining from voting 
will be taken down in writing and entered into the minutes.  

 
A demand for a recorded vote will override a demand for a ballot. 

 
4.13.6 Right to require individual vote to be recorded 

 
Where any Member requests it immediately after the vote is taken, their vote 
will be so recorded in the minutes to show whether they voted for or against 
the motion or abstained from voting. 
 

4.13.7 Voting on appointments 
 
If there are more than two people nominated for any position to be filled and 
there is not a clear majority of votes in favour of one person, then the name of 
the person with the least number of votes will be taken off the list and a new 
vote taken. The process will continue until there is a majority of votes for one 
person. 

 
4.14 Minutes 
 
4.14.1 Unless legislation provides otherwise, the Chair will sign the minutes of the 

proceedings at the next suitable meeting. The Chair will move that the minutes 
of the previous meeting be signed as a correct record. The only part of the 
minutes that can be discussed is their accuracy. 

 
4.15 Exclusion of Public and Media for Interruption of Proceedings 
 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chair will warn the 
person concerned. If they continue to interrupt, the Chair 
[...]
gned by the Solicitor to the Council or other 
person authorised by them, unless any enactment otherwise authorises or 
requires, or the Council has given requisite authority to some other person. 
 
Any contract entered into on behalf of the Council in the course of the 
discharge of an Executive function shall be made in writing.  Such contracts 
must either be signed by at least two officers of the authority or made 
accordance with the Financial Regulations set out in Section 7.  
 

4.26 Common Seal of the Council  
 

The Common Seal of the Council will be kept in a safe place in the custody of 
the Head of Legal Services Council’s Solicitor.  The Common Seal will be 
affixed to those documents which in the opinion of the Head of Legal Services 
Council’s Solicitor should be sealed.   
 
The affixing of the Common Seal will be attested by the Head of Legal 
Services Council’s Solicitor or such other person authorised by them. 
 
Signing of documents  

43



Section 4 – Procedural Rules 
____________________________ 

Version 1 - Updated july 202222 February 2022  
Section 4 – Page 22 of 20 

 
The Monitoring Officer and/or Head of Legal Services can sign any document 
necessary to carry out the Council’s decisions or protect its interests including 
certificates given under the Local Government (Contracts) Act 1997.  
 
The Managing Director and members of the Senior Leadership Team may 
sign documents on behalf of the Council or authorise officers whom they 
manage and in accordance  with delegated powers stated under the Council 
Constitution to sign documents on behalf of the Council if:  

 the document is about a function which they or an officer who reports to 
them has budgetary or management responsibility for and  

 the constitution or the law does not require the document to be signed 
by someone else and  

 they have had regard to any advice from the Chief Finance Officer and 
Monitoring Officer  

 
  Execution of the deeds 
 

The common sea
[...]
or Officer entitled to know it, any confidential or exempt 
information received from the Council.   Information must be used only used for the 
legitimate purpose for which it is provided. 

 

 

70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Revisions to the Constitution
	Teignbridge District Council Procedures Committee 12 July 2022 Part i
	Report Title
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Report Author
	Executive Member
	Appendices/Background Papers

	Section 3
	Section 4
	Section 8a
	Section 8e
	Section 10b






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE 
 
FRIDAY, 15 JULY 2022 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bullivant, Connett, H Cox, Haines, Mullone, Nuttall (Chair), L Petherick and 
Thorne 
 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors MacGregor and Parker 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer to the Council 
 

 
  

7.   ELECTION OF A DEPUTY CHAIR  
 
Cllr Parker was elected as Deputy Chair.  
  

8.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 28 January 2022 were agreed as a correct record 
and by the Chair. 
  

9.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
  

10.   REVISIONS TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
Members discussed the most appropriate way forward to review the proposed 
changes to the constitution and the need to ensure that Full Council had adequate 
time for the consideration of the proposals. 
 
The Monitoring Officers advised of the importance of dealing with Section 4.26 
Common Seal of the Council swiftly to ensure that the council complied with the 
requirements for the sealing of documents. 
 
Members suggested amendments to 4.26 to include who the members of the 
Senior Leadership Team were and to ensure that it was clear how officers were 
given delegated powers. The Monitoring Officer noted these suggestions and 



 
Procedures Committee (15.7.2022)

 
2 

advised a report on Section 4.26 would go to Full Council 26 July 2022 for 
consideration.  
 
The Committee agreed that all Members would be send a copy of the proposed 
track changes for consideration within their Groups. A further meeting of this 
committee would take place on Friday 30 September 2022 to review all the groups 
comments. At that meeting the Chair would consider if an Extraordinary Full 
Council should be called to give due consideration to the changes to the 
Constitution.   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chair 

 

 


